SB0141/284264/1

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 141

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "authorizing" in line 7 down through "website;" in line 15.

On page 2, in line 2, after "funds;" insert "altering certain requirements governing expenditures from a certain fund;"; in the same line, after "altering" insert "for a certain fiscal year"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 10 down through "System;" in line 18; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 20 down through "year;" in line 25; strike beginning with "altering" in line 29 down through "years;" in line 30; in line 31, after "highway;" insert "repealing certain laws authorizing and relating to senatorial and delegate scholarships;"; and in line 45, after "Fund;" insert "prohibiting the expenditure of certain funds to support senatorial and delegate scholarships;".

On pages 2 and 3, strike beginning with "<u>limiting</u>" in line 47 on page 2 down through "<u>funding</u>;" in line 2 on page 3.

On page 3, in line 17, after "circumstances;" insert "authorizing the transferring of certain funds in the Fair Campaign Finance Fund for certain purposes; requiring that certain funds transferred from the Fair Campaign Finance Fund not used for certain purposes shall revert to the Fund; providing for a study and report by a certain date by an independent consultant regarding certain issues relating to certain voting systems;"; in line 18, strike "a"; in line 19, strike "appropriation" and substitute "appropriations"; in the same line, after "year;" insert "establishing a special fund in the Judiciary for a certain purpose; allowing certain judges to make contributions to the Special Fund; authorizing the Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals to process a budget amendment to appropriate money in the Special Fund for a certain purpose;"; and in line 20, after "year;" insert "requiring the Governor to design a certain supplemental prescription drug benefit plan for certain retirees;".

SB0141/284264/1 Amendments to SB 141 Page 2 of 17

APP

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 26, after "9-1101" insert "(a)"; after line 28, insert:

"BY repealing

<u>Article 24 - Political Subdivisions - Miscellaneous Provisions</u>

Section 9-1104

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)";

and strike in their entirety lines 29 through 38, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 8, strike "4-214,"; in the same line, strike "and 10-523(a)(3)(i)"; in line 14, after "16-512(a)," insert "and"; strike beginning with the sixth comma in line 14 down through "23-503(b)(1)" in line 15; after line 33, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article - Human Services</u>

Section 8-504

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2007 Volume and 2009 Supplement)";

and strike in their entirety lines 34 through 38, inclusive.

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 15 through 19, inclusive; in line 22, strike "21-304(a) and (b),"; in the same line, strike ", 21-308(a)(1) and (d)(1),"; strike in their entirety lines 26 through 30, inclusive; in line 33, after "2-1104," insert "and"; and in the same line, strike ", and 2-1302.2".

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 27 through 31, inclusive, and substitute:

"BY repealing

SB0141/284264/1

APP

Amendments to SB 141 Page 3 of 17

<u>Article – Education</u>

Section 7-117; 18–401 through 18–408 and the subtitle "Subtitle 4. Senatorial Scholarships"; and 18–501 through 18–507 and the subtitle "Subtitle 5. Delegate Scholarships"

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2008 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)".

On page 7, in line 20, after "35," insert "38,".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 8 and 9, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 8 through line 17 on page 9, inclusive, and substitute:

"**[**9–1104.

The Governor shall include in the budget bill for each fiscal year a General Fund appropriation to Baltimore City of \$3,075,000.]".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 9, strike in their entirety lines 18 through 31, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On pages 10 through 12, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 10 through line 20 on page 12, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 13, in line 22, strike "AND FISCAL YEAR 2011".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 14, strike in their entirety lines 14 through 27, inclusive; and in line 31, strike "\$4,000,000" and substitute "\$5,000,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 15, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 16, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 17, in line 9, strike "<u>fiscal year 2011</u>" and substitute "<u>EACH OF FISCAL</u> <u>YEARS 2011 AND 2012</u>".

On page 18, in line 9, strike the bracket; and in the same line, strike "2012" and substitute "2013".

On page 19, in line 10, strike the bracket; in line 11, in each instance, strike the bracket; in the same line, strike "(II)"; in line 12, strike "IN"; in the same line, strike "2012" and substitute "2014"; in lines 13, 17, 18, and 20, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 18, strike "(2)(ii)" and substitute "(2)(III)".

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 21, in lines 18, 25, and 31, strike "23%", "24%", and "25%", respectively, and substitute "24%", "25%", and "26%", respectively; strike beginning with "AND" in line 30 down through "THEREAFTER" in line 31; and in line 36, after "YEAR" insert ";

10. IN FISCAL YEAR 2018, NOT LESS THAN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 27% OF THE STATE'S GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION PER FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENT TO THE 4-YEAR PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE STATE AS DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTERING THE JOSEPH A. SELLINGER PROGRAM UNDER TITLE 17 OF THIS ARTICLE IN THE SAME FISCAL YEAR; AND

11. IN FISCAL YEAR 2019 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, NOT LESS THAN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 29% OF THE STATE'S

Amendments to SB 141 Page 5 of 17

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION PER FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENT TO THE 4-YEAR PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE STATE AS DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTERING THE JOSEPH A. SELLINGER PROGRAM UNDER TITLE 17 OF THIS ARTICLE IN THE SAME FISCAL YEAR".

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 24, in lines 14, 17, 21, and 25, strike "<u>10%</u>", "<u>10.5%</u>", "<u>11%</u>", and "<u>11.5%</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>9.5%</u>", "<u>10%</u>", "<u>10.5%</u>", and "<u>11%</u>", respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On pages 25 and 26, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 6 on page 25 through line 10 on page 26, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 29, in line 9, strike "**2011 AND FISCAL YEAR 2012**" and substitute "**2010**"; in line 10, strike "**\$6,000,000**" and substitute "**\$7,000,000**"; strike beginning with "**FOR**" in line 22 down through "**(C)**" in line 25; in line 25, strike "**2014**" and substitute "**2011**"; and in line 27, strike "**\$13,000,000**" and substitute "**\$6,000,000**".

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 30, in line 11, strike "**\$13,000,000**" and substitute "**\$9,850,000**".

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 31, after line 32, insert:

"Article – Human Services

8-504.

Expenditures from the Fund shall be made:

- (1) in accordance with the [budget amendment procedure in § 7–209 of the] State Finance and Procurement Article; AND
- (2) <u>Ito each county through the county's local management board to support a locally-driven interagency effort to maximize all available resources for children and family services; and</u>
- (3) to reflect the priorities, policies, and procedures that the Children's Cabinet adopts.".

On page 72, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 51. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That § 8-504 of the Human Services Article as enacted by this Act shall be construed to apply retroactively to July 1, 2009, and shall be applied to and interpreted to affect any contract invoices submitted on or after July 1, 2009."

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On pages 31 through 33, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 33 on page 31 through line 30 on page 33, inclusive.

On page 69, after line 30, insert:

"SECTION 43. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding the provisions of § 19–2201(e) of the Health – General Article or any other provision of law, in fiscal year 2011, the Governor may transfer by budget amendment up to \$12,000,000 from the Community Health Resources Commission Fund to the Kidney Disease Treatment Program (M00Q01.06) in the Medical Care Programs Administration."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On pages 36 and 37, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 21 on page 36 through line 3 on page 37, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On pages 37 through 40, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 5 on page 37 through line 9 on page 40, inclusive.

On pages 41 through 43, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 41 through line 28 on page 43, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 44, in line 26, strike "**\$500,000**" and substitute "**\$1,000,000**"; and in line 28, after the semicolon, insert "**AND**".

On pages 44 and 45, strike beginning with "\$500,000" in line 29 on page 44 down through "(III)" in line 1 on page 45.

On page 45, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 14, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 48, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 12, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 48, in line 27, strike "**\$81,900,000**" and substitute "**\$85,013,000**"; and in line 29, strike "**\$75,013,000**" and substitute "**\$71,900,000**".

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 49, strike beginning with "19%" in line 9 down through "(II)" in line 11; in line 13, strike "(III)" and substitute "(III)"; in line 18, strike "2012" and substitute "2014"; in lines 22, 23, 24, and 28, strike "19.6%", "22.5%", "20.1%", and "68.6%", respectively, and substitute "19.5%", "23%", "20.4%", and "68.5%", respectively; in line 23, strike "AND"; and after line 24, insert:

"4. 13.5% FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013; AND

5. 7.5% FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014;".

On page 50, in line 1, strike "<u>FISCAL YEAR 2012</u>" and substitute "<u>EACH OF FISCAL YEARS 2012 THROUGH 2014</u>"; and in lines 10, 13, 17, 21, and 30, strike "<u>8.8%</u>", "<u>0.6%</u>", "<u>0.1%</u>", "<u>8.5%</u>", and "<u>8.2%</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>11.4%</u>", "<u>14.2%</u>", "<u>2.9%</u>", "<u>8.6%</u>", and "<u>7.9%</u>", respectively.

On page 51, in lines 2 and 8, strike "<u>0.6%</u>" and "<u>7.8%</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>0.5%</u>" and "<u>7.5%</u>", respectively; and after line 14, insert:

"(4) FOR FISCAL YEAR **2013**:

- (I) THE AMOUNT DISTRIBUTED TO BALTIMORE CITY UNDER THIS SUBTITLE SHALL EQUAL 7.5% OF TOTAL HIGHWAY USER REVENUES;
- (II) THE AMOUNT DISTRIBUTED TO THE COUNTIES UNDER THIS SUBTITLE SHALL EQUAL 5.8% OF TOTAL HIGHWAY USER REVENUES; AND
- (III) THE AMOUNT DISTRIBUTED TO THE MUNICIPALITIES UNDER THIS SUBTITLE SHALL EQUAL 1.7% OF TOTAL HIGHWAY USER REVENUES.

(5) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014:

- (I) THE AMOUNT DISTRIBUTED TO BALTIMORE CITY UNDER THIS SUBTITLE SHALL EQUAL 8.4% OF TOTAL HIGHWAY USER REVENUES;
- (II) THE AMOUNT DISTRIBUTED TO THE COUNTIES UNDER THIS SUBTITLE SHALL EQUAL 10.5% OF TOTAL HIGHWAY USER REVENUES; AND
- (III) THE AMOUNT DISTRIBUTED TO THE MUNICIPALITIES UNDER THIS SUBTITLE SHALL EQUAL 2.1% OF TOTAL HIGHWAY USER REVENUES.".

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 54, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section(s) 18–401 through 18–408 and the subtitle "Subtitle 4. Senatorial Scholarships"; and 18–501 through 18–507 and the subtitle "Subtitle 5. Delegate Scholarships" of Article – Education of the Annotated Code of Maryland be repealed.".

On page 62, after line 26, insert:

"SECTION 33. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding Title 18, Subtitles 4 and 5 of the Education Article or any other provision of law, for fiscal year 2011, no funds that are appropriated in the fiscal year 2011 State budget may be expended to support senatorial or delegate scholarships.".

On page 72, before line 3, insert:

"SECTION 52. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 13 shall take effect July 1, 2011.".

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 54, after line 26, insert:

"\$20,000,000 of the funds in the Injured Workers' Insurance Fund established under § 10-104 of the Labor and Employment Article;".

On page 55, after line 7, insert:

"\$5,000,000 of the funds in the Circuit Court Real Property Records Improvement Fund established by § 13-602 of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article;";

strike in their entirety lines 11 and 12; and strike in their entirety lines 15 and 16.

On page 56, in line 5, strike "\$1,100,000" and substitute "\$2,100,000".

On page 57, in line 7, strike "\$150,000" and substitute "\$500,000".

On page 59, in line 10, strike "\$55,532,294" and substitute "\$61,731,321"; in line 18, strike "\$1,783,395" and substitute "\$2,511,748"; in line 20, strike "\$1,051,307" and substitute "\$1,301,307"; and in line 31, strike "\$602,800" and substitute "\$400,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 61, after line 23, insert:

"SECTION 27. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Governor may transfer by budget amendment \$250,000 from the Nurse Support Program Assistance Fund established under § 11-405 of the

Amendments to SB 141

Page 11 of 17

Education Article to the Foreign Trained Health Professionals Program under the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation.".

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 62, strike in their entirety lines 23 through 26, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 62, in line 35, after "section" insert "and except as otherwise provided in this Act".

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 70, after line 30, insert:

"SECTION 38. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law:

- (a) The General Assembly finds that the Fair Campaign Financing Fund established under § 15–103 of the Election Law Article cannot operate as originally contemplated.
- (b) Subject to subsection (c) of this section, up to \$2,000,000 of the balance in the Fund may be transferred to the Maryland Information Technology Development Project Fund (program F50A01.01) for the purpose of funding the purchase of a new Optical Scan Voting System.
- (c) A transfer under this section may not reduce the balance in the Fund below \$1,000,000.
- (d) Any funds transferred from the Fair Campaign Financing Fund to the Major Information Technology Development Project Fund as authorized under this section that are not used to purchase a new Optical Scan Voting System may not be retained by the Major Information Technology Development Project Fund and Imay

only be transferred to the Maryland Election Modernization Fund established under § 2–107 of the Election Law Article] SHALL REVERT TO THE FAIR CAMPAIGN FINANCING FUND.

- (E) SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011, AN AMOUNT UP TO \$150,000 OF THE BALANCE IN THE FUND MAY BE TRANSFERRED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING THE COST OF A CONTRACT WITH AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT TO CONDUCT A STUDY OF THE ISSUES ENUMERATED IN SUBSECTION (G) OF THIS SECTION.
- (F) ANY FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM THE FAIR CAMPAIGN FINANCING FUND TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES UNDER SUBSECTION (E) OF THIS SECTION THAT ARE NOT USED TO PAY THE COST OF THE CONTRACT REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (G) OF THIS SECTION MAY NOT BE RETAINED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AND SHALL REVERT TO THE FAIR CAMPAIGN FINANCING FUND.
- (G) THE DEPARTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES SHALL CONTRACT WITH AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT TO COMPLETE A STUDY OF THE FOLLOWING ISSUES:
- (1) WHETHER THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS VOTING SYSTEM SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACT APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS ON FEBRUARY 24, 2010, IS MAXIMALLY COST-EFFECTIVE AND INCLUDES ONLY SERVICES THAT ARE CLEARLY NECESSARY FOR THE CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS;
- (2) WHETHER THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS PROPOSED PROCUREMENT OF AN OPTICAL SCAN VOTING SYSTEM FOR DEPLOYMENT IN

THE 2010 ELECTIONS WAS MAXIMALLY COST-EFFECTIVE AND INCLUDED ONLY EQUIPMENT THAT IS CLEARLY NECESSARY FOR THE CONDUCT OF ELECTIONS;

- (3) THE NECESSITY OF THE STATE BOARD'S PROPOSED PROCUREMENT OF VOTING BOOTHS AND SUPPLY CARTS TO IMPLEMENT AN OPTICAL SCAN VOTING SYSTEM FOR THE 2010 ELECTIONS;
- (4) THE AMOUNT, IF ANY, BY WHICH VOTING SYSTEM OPERATIONS
 AND MAINTENANCE COSTS WOULD BE REDUCED IF AN OPTICAL SCAN VOTING
 SYSTEM IS IMPLEMENTED;
- (5) CURRENT AND PROJECTED OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE COSTS FOR THE STATE'S CURRENT VOTING SYSTEM;
- (6) THE PROJECTED LIFE SPAN OF THE STATE'S CURRENT VOTING SYSTEM;
- (7) A COMPARISON OF THE OVERALL COST OF CONTINUING TO USE THE STATE'S CURRENT VOTING SYSTEM AS OPPOSED TO IMPLEMENTING AN OPTICAL SCAN SYSTEM; AND
- (8) RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PROCURING AND IMPLEMENTING AN OPTICAL SCAN VOTING SYSTEM IN A COST-EFFECTIVE MANNER.
- (H) THE INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT SHALL CONSULT WITH VOTING SYSTEM EXPERTS AND REVIEW THE VOTING SYSTEM CONTRACTS AND POLICIES OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS IN MAKING FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONCERNING THE ISSUES ENUMERATED IN SUBSECTION (G) OF THIS SECTION.

- (I) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 1, 2010, THE INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT SHALL SUBMIT A FINAL REPORT OF ITS FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR AND, SUBJECT TO § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.
- (J) SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011, AN AMOUNT UP TO \$500,000 OF THE BALANCE IN THE FUND MAY BE TRANSFERRED TO THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPLEMENTING AN ONLINE CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTING SYSTEM.
- (K) ANY FUNDS TRANSFERRED FROM THE FAIR CAMPAIGN FINANCING FUND TO THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS UNDER SUBSECTION (J) OF THIS SECTION THAT ARE NOT USED TO PAY THE COST OF IMPLEMENTING AN ONLINE CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTING SYSTEM MAY NOT BE RETAINED BY THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND SHALL REVERT TO THE FAIR CAMPAIGN FINANCING FUND.".

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 71, strike beginning with "L00A12.10" in line 24 down through "Fund" in line 26 and substitute "R00A03.04 Aid to Non-Public Schools in the Department of Education is reduced by \$450,000"; and in line 27, strike "\$700,000" and substitute "\$450,000".

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 71, after line 29, insert:

"SECTION 46. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law:

(a) The unexpended appropriation in the fiscal year 2010 State budget for program C00A00.04 District Court is reduced by \$1,513,427 and shall revert to the

State General Fund. No part of this reduction may be allocated to Comptroller Object .01 Salaries and Wages.

- (b) (1) A Special Fund is established in the Judiciary for the purpose of allowing Maryland judges to make a financial contribution as a method of participating in the Statewide furlough of State employees in order to replace funds reduced from appropriations for non-personnel expenses for the Judiciary in the fiscal year 2010 and fiscal year 2011 State budgets.
- (2) Judges of the Maryland Court of Appeals, Court of Special Appeals, District Court, and Circuit Courts may make contributions to the Special Fund in an amount equal to up to 10 days pay.
- (3) The Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals is authorized to process a budget amendment to appropriate funds in the Special Fund for the purpose of replacing funds reduced from appropriations for non-personnel expenses for the Judiciary in the fiscal year 2010 and fiscal year 2011 State budgets.
- (4) No part of the Special Fund may be used to increase the appropriation for Comptroller Object .01 Salaries and Wages.".

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 71, before line 30, insert:

"SECTION 47. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Governor shall design a plan for a prescription benefit program for current Medicare-eligible State retirees that integrates retiree benefits with the federally managed Medicare Part D prescription drug benefit program by January 1, 2012. The Administration's plan should effect a material reduction in the State's long-term liabilities and ongoing costs by maximizing reliance on Medicare Part D while minimizing the impact on current retirees and employees. The plan must be accomplished with input from the Blue Ribbon Commission and be proposed

for inclusion in the fiscal year 2012 budget. The plan should also provide for an alternative retiree prescription benefit program for new employees, starting in fiscal year 2012 and thereafter, that relies on Medicare Part D for prescription coverage.".

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 13, in line 21, strike "PARAGRAPH (2) OR (4)" and substitute "ANY OTHER PROVISION".

On page 30, in line 7, strike "**JOHN**" and substitute "**JOHNS**".

On page 36, in line 2, strike "<u>EXECUTIVE BRANCH</u>" and substitute "EXECUTIVE BRANCH".

On page 49, in line 22, after "FISCAL" insert "YEAR".

On page 54, in lines 3, 8, 10, and 19, strike "<u>13.</u>", "<u>14.</u>", "<u>15.</u>", and "<u>16.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>14.</u>", "<u>15.</u>", "<u>16.</u>", and "<u>17.</u>", respectively.

On page 58, in line 15, strike "17." and substitute "18.", respectively.

On page 59, in line 7, strike "18." and substitute "19.".

On page 60, in lines 8, 28, and 34, strike "<u>19.</u>", "<u>20.</u>", and "<u>21.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>20.</u>", "<u>21.</u>", and "<u>22.</u>", respectively.

On page 61, in lines 3, 8, 12, 18, 24, and 33, strike "<u>22.</u>", "<u>23.</u>", "<u>24.</u>", "<u>25.</u>", "<u>26.</u>", and "<u>27.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>23.</u>", "<u>24.</u>", "<u>25.</u>", "<u>26.</u>", "<u>28.</u>", and "<u>29.</u>", respectively.

On page 62, in lines 1, 11, 21, and 33, strike "<u>28.</u>", "<u>29.</u>", "<u>30.</u>", and "<u>32.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>30.</u>", "<u>31.</u>", "<u>32.</u>", and "<u>34.</u>", respectively.

On page 63, in line 9, strike "33." and substitute "35.".

On page 68, in lines 12, 18, 23, 31, and 36, strike "<u>34.</u>", "<u>35.</u>", "<u>36.</u>", "<u>37.</u>", and "<u>38</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>36.</u>", "<u>37.</u>", "<u>38.</u>", "<u>39.</u>", and "<u>40.</u>", respectively.

On page 69, in lines 20 and 27, strike "<u>39.</u>" and "<u>40.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>41.</u>" and "<u>42.</u>", respectively.

On page 70, in line 1, strike "41." and substitute "44.".

On page 71, in lines 22, 30, 32, and 38, strike "<u>42.</u>", "<u>43.</u>", "<u>44.</u>", and "<u>45.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>45.</u>", "<u>48.</u>", "<u>49.</u>", and "<u>50.</u>", respectively; and in line 39, strike "<u>33</u>" and substitute "<u>35</u>".

On page 72, in lines 3, 14, and 17, strike "<u>46.</u>", "<u>47.</u>", and "<u>48.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>53.</u>", "<u>54.</u>", and "<u>55.</u>", respectively; in line 10, strike "<u>5A</u>" and substitute "<u>6</u> of"; and in line 14, strike "<u>40</u>" and substitute "<u>42</u>".